

## City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: SR 11-58 Version: 2

Type: Staff Report Status: Archived

In control: Licensing Hearing

**Final action:** 1/5/2012

Title: License Application Summary for license ID #20100002655, Ron's Bar LLC., doing business as Ron's

Bar, Shannon Isaac, owner, 651-489-8346

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. License Condition Modification Request, 2. District Council Letter of Objection, 3. Aerial Photo, 4.

Gismo Street Photo, 5. Zoning Map, 6. Plat Map, 7. AMANDA Print Screen, 8. Property Ownership 100', 9. STAMP Activity Report, 10. Address AND Street Intersection Police Incident Report, 11. STAMP Activities through 12-27-11, 12. Police Incident Report through 12-28-11, 13. License

**Application Summary** 

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/5/2012	2	Licensing Hearing	Received and Filed	
8/18/2011	1	Licensing Hearing	Referred	

License Application Summary for license ID #20100002655, Ron's Bar LLC., doing business as Ron's Bar, Shannon Isaac, owner, 651-489-8346

879 Rice St, Ward 5

Request to modify the existing license condition(s) to permit Jeff Rauschnot to be employed at the establishment for a business with the following existing licenses: Liquor On Sale - 100 Seats or less, Liquor On Sale - Sunday, Gambling Location, and Restaurant (3) 13-50 seats.

- 1. The liquor service area is restricted to the first floor only. No service, sale, and/or consumption of liquor is permitted on the second floor area.
- 2. The licensee agrees to obtain prior written approval from the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) before any occupancy and/or use of the second floor is established.
- 3. The licensee shall maintain a lease for exclusive use of the parking spaces on the parcels of land with property identification numbers 252923410133, 252923410152, and 252923410151 at all times the business is in operation.
- 4. Jeff Rauschnot cannot be employed or have any managerial responsibilities associated with the business and/or its operation, nor have any financial interest in the corporation holding the liquor license.
- 5. The license holder shall provide and maintain video surveillance cameras inside and outside on the premises in accordance with Saint Paul Police Department (SPPD) recommendations (cameral placement and quality must be approved by SPPD). The video recordings shall be kept by the license holder for at least thirty (30) days and shall be available for viewing by the Saint Paul Police Department (SPPD) immediately upon request. In addition, if the SPPD responds to a call at the licensed premises, and due to the crime, requests that a copy of the surveillance footage be immediately provided, the license holder shall have technology available to make the copy at the time of the request and shall have it for the police without delay. In other cases, if the SPPD or the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) requests copies of the surveillance tapes, licensee shall have a 48-hour period in which to provide such copies.

File #: SR 11-58, Version: 2

- 6. The licensee shall provide DSI the name and applicable contact information (i.e., home address, date of birth, etc.) for the on-site manager of the establishment when Shannon Isaac is not present. This information shall be kept current and up-to-date with DSI at all times this business is in operation.
- 7. The establishment shall close no later than 1:00 a.m. each night of the week, with last call service given no later than 12:30 a.m. It shall be the responsibility of the licensee to ensure that all customers and/or patrons have vacated the premises (both inside and outside) by no later than 1:30 a.m.
- 8. The licensee shall obtain prior written approval from DSI Environmental Health prior to providing and/or allowing any type of food service in the establishment.
- 9. The licensee shall schedule a meeting with the District 6 Planning Council on or before April 1, 2011, to provide a forum to discuss any neighborhood issues regarding this establishment.

This license was originally issued on 9/29/2010. In April of 2011, Shannon Issac contacted DSI regarding a modification to license condition #4. On 5/4/2011, Ms. Issac submitted a request to change license condition #4 to allow Jeff Rauschnot to be employed at the establishment. New condition #4 would state as follows (line through word removed, and underlined portion added):

4. Jeff Rauschnot cannot be employed or have any managerial responsibilities associated with the business and/or its operation (e.g., hiring/firing employees, issuing orders to employees, ordering product, etc.), nor have any financial interest in the corporation holding the liquor license. Jeff Rauschnot may be employed Monday thru Sunday between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. as a cleaner, bartender, or in a similar type of occupation.

The District 6 Planning Council submitted a letter recommending denial of the license modification request. Their letter stated being unable to understand why the applicant would originally claim Jeff Rauschnot would not be part of the business operation during the initial review of the application, then so soon after the license was issued want to add Mr. Rauschnot to the business operation.

Building: NA

**Environmental Health:** NA **License:** Under review

Zoning: NA

DSI makes no recommendation.

License Condition Modification Request
Aerial Map
GISMO Street Level Photos
Zoning Map
Plat Map
Amanda Property/Parcel Info Screen Printout
Address Labels of Property within 100' of Parcel
STAMP Property Activity Inquiry Report
Address AND Street Intersection 1-Year Police Incident Report
District Council Correspondence